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Chairman Crowder called the meeting to order at 8:04 a.m. and asked everyone to stand for a moment of silent reflection.

He then explained that the Comprehensive Planning Committee would hear Item #05-02, recess to allow the City Council to consider the Committee's recommendation and possibly take action on the matter, then reconvene to discuss the remaining agenda items.

Item #05-02 – Impervious Surface Limit Appeal – 8629 Kings Arms Way

Petitioners Alfred and Tina Yarur requested a variance to the 12% impervious surface limitation in the Falls Lake Watershed Protection Area in lieu of providing on-site stormwater control facilities which would reduce runoff to the equivalent of 8% impervious surfaces.  Their appeal included a proposed solution to capture all roof drainage on the lot and direct it to infiltration trenches in order to minimize nitrogen runoff from the site.  At the December 6, 2005 public hearing, the Council asked that alternative ways to reduce the amount of impervious surface area, including the removal of existing and planned impervious surfaces, be considered. 

Conservation Engineer Supervisor Ben Brown distributed two memoranda to the Committee members.  The first was a memorandum he wrote to Assistant Planning Director Dave Betts stating that 5.67% could be considered a reasonable minimum effective impervious percentage for the Yarurs' lot.  The percentage is based on installation of the proposed infiltration trenches and use of porous concrete with a 6-inch washed stone base for the driveway, backyard walkway, and deck.  The porous concrete would be considered 60% impervious, based on previous City of Raleigh policy.  Staff had considered other options, such as reinforced lawns and open pavers.  However, due to the steepness of the driveway, the hazard to heeled shoes, and the residential covenants, it was determined those options might not be practical in this case.  The proposed porous concrete solution would reduce the actual impervious area on the lot to 7,483 square feet, or 17.82% of the total lot area.  Combined with the 12.15% effective reduction of the roof area through the use of the proposed infiltration trenches, the effective impervious area of the lot would be 2,380 square feet, or 5.67%.

The memo contained calculations used to determine the effective impervious percentage.

Proposed Impervious Area

Location


Area (sf)

% of lot

Driveway


2,442


  5.81%

Patio and walk at pool

1,198


  2.85%

Front walk


   326


  0.78%

House



5,103


12.15%

TOTAL


9,069


21.59%
Effective Impervious Area








Effective Impervious

Location


Practice

% of lot___________
Driveway


Porous concrete

3.49%

Patio and walk at pool

Porous concrete

1.71%

Front walk


Porous concrete

0.47%

House



Infiltration trenches

0.00%

TOTAL






5.67%
The second memorandum, from Senior Project Engineer Mark Senior to Mayor Meeker, included a time line of events and staff actions in this matter as follows:

7/14/05
Inspections Department issued building permit in error

9/8/05

City received call from citizen regarding construction

9/9/05
Conservation Inspector contacted builder regarding need to obtain watershed permit within two weeks (at this time, staff assumed water and sewer was available to this lot).  Inspector observed that bedroom addition was framed to the rafters and garage slab had been poured.

9/27/05
While work with owner's engineer, Conservation Engineer determined that water and sewer was not available to this lot so could not comply with Code.

9/29/05
City sent official notice to owner noting Code violation and noting that any further work would be at owner's risk.

10/7/05
City received response from builder noting that had received notice and would proceed to "dry in" stage of construction to protect investment.  City staff noted that work stopped for a few days, then continued.

11/7/05
Approximate date the owner's representative submitted their appeal to the City Clerk.  During this time, staff provided information to owner's representative regarding possible alternative solutions.  Owner ultimately decided to petition for a variance.

Mr. Brown read several alternatives for meeting the 12% limit on impervious surfaces:











Remaining %

Alternative








impervious surface

1.
Remove garage and make all existing and proposed pavement

15.60%


semi-pervious (new driveway has not been poured)

2.
Remove garage, replace pool walkway with semi-pervious,


replace proposed driveway with narrow version of semi-impervious
13.99%

3.
Remove garage, remove pool and front walkway entirely, and 


make proposed driveway semi-pervious




13.35%

4.
Remove garage, remove pool and front walkway entirely, replace


proposed driveway with narrow semi-impervious version


11.81%

Mayor Meeker asked how much was actually built as of the end of September.  Mr. Brown said he understood from the inspector that approximately 65% had been completed.  Framing had been completed for everything except the garage, but the pad for the garage had already been poured.  To date, the new garage is still not in.

Keith Satisky, Esq., Satisky & Silverstein, 900 Ridgefield Drive, Suite 250, Raleigh, NC  27609-8524 – Mr. Satisky represented the homeowners in their appeal of the 12% impervious surface restrictions.  The Yarurs have owned and operated a business in Wake County for over 30 years called Melotech, a company that manufactures and distributes tennis ball throwing machines.  Additionally, the Yarurs have been generous supporters of the Raleigh Parks & Recreation Department's tennis programs.  They have lived in their house on Kings Arms Way since 1984.  Mr. Satisky provided a brief recap of the events leading up to the appeal.  In July 2005 the City of Raleigh issued building permits which authorized the Yarurs to construct the addition to their house.  In reliance on these permits, the Yarurs took out a large personal bank loan and their contractor began construction on the addition.  Two months after the permits were issued and the project was well underway, and the Yarurs had spent over $100,000 on the project, the City of Raleigh told them the permits had been issued in error and they were in violation of the 12% impervious surface restriction.  Mr. Satisky distributed photographs of the progress of the construction.  The City's Conservation Engineers have worked diligently with the Yarurs' contractor, Barry Corbett, and landscape architect, Taylor Bradley, to develop a stormwater containment system to reduce the effective impervious surface to 8%.  Since last week's public hearing, there have been several positive developments.  The Yarurs have agreed to replace the concrete on the driveway and the front and back walkways with porous concrete which, with the stormwater containment system, will reduce the effective impervious surface percentage from 8% to 5.67%.  This replacement of the concrete driveway and walkway, plus the stormwater containment system, was the only reasonable solution.
Mr. Satisky said there was concern expressed at the last Council meeting that the Yarurs had violated their subdivision's homeowners association covenants.  It has been determined since last week that they have never been in violation (he distributed copies of the covenants and an e-mail from the president of the homeowners association to this effect).  Chairman Crowder reminded Mr. Satisky that the City does not rule on protective covenants.  Mr. Satisky said that the Yarurs have talked to their neighbors about replacing the bushes and trees that were removed during construction, and the neighbors concerns have been allayed.

Mayor Meeker asked Mr. Satisky if he agreed that when the Yarurs were notified at the end of September that the permit was issued in error, only the pad had been poured for the garage.  Mr. Satisky said he would have to defer to the contractor to answer that question.  Mr. Corbett stated there had been some additional construction since September with permission from the City because part of the existing house that was being renovated was exposed to the elements and therefore was at risk.  Mayor Meeker said they had been told to continue at their own risk, and Mr. Corbett agreed that was the case.

Gail Gertsch, 8617 Kings Arms Way, Raleigh, NC  27615-2029 – Ms. Gertsch lives three doors down from the Yarurs.  She and her husband have lived there 16-1/2 years and are very active in the homeowners association.  She asked the Council to consider two things:  (1) if the variance goes through, she believes the residents are entitled to full disclosure as to how this mistake happened, and (2) if the variance goes through, the Council is basically telling her that the structure will have no adverse affect on her water and if that is the case, she would like the watershed rules re-addressed so other people may have more leniency.  Perhaps 12% impervious coverage is too low, she stated, if there is such flexibility.

Wendy Rainer, 8625 Kings Arms Way, Raleigh, NC  27615-2029 – Ms. Rainer is the Yarurs' next door neighbor and is not in favor of the appeal.  She said the Yarurs have had dialogue with their neighbors regarding the tree removal and landscaping issues, and the neighbors' concerns have been resolved successfully.  Ms. Rainer maintains the Yarurs are in violation of the residential covenants.  She said she initiated contact with the City of Raleigh when she saw that the addition to the Yarurs' house was "nothing less than massive" and questioned how it could be allowed in their neighborhood.  She believed that no matter what the calculations, the Yarurs were still covering 20% of their property with impervious surface.  The contractor brought the plan forward at 20% knowingly, in blatant disregard of the rules, she declared.

After the Committee members discussed the events in the matter, the timeline of the events, and responsibilities of the parties involved, Chairman Crowder moved to approve Alternative 2.  Mr. Stephenson seconded the motion.  The motion failed by a vote of 2-2, with Ms. Kekas and Mr. Craven voting against it.

Mr. Craven moved to grant this exception conditioned on the treatment of the engineered controls that were proposed, replacement of the existing concrete with pervious concrete, and the use of pervious concrete on any new additional concrete surfaces.  Ms. Kekas seconded, and the motion failed by a vote of 2-2, with Chairman Crowder and Mr. Stephenson voting in the negative.
Chairman Crowder asked the City Attorney what the Committee's next step would be.  Mr. McCormick said the Committee could recess and report the deadlock vote to the Council, entertain another motion, or ask Mr. Satisky if his clients would waive the time restrictions for an appeal as outlined in the City Code.

Mr. Satisky said it was his understanding that even when City staff first recognized that a permit had been issued in error, on September 26 another permit was issued that called for allowing the stormwater containment plan.  After that permit was issued on September 26, the City discovered that the neighborhood was not connected to City water and sewer.  Staff continued to work with the contractor on options for solving the impervious surface issue.

Mr. Satisky said he believes more time is needed, and stated his clients will waive the time limit.

Mr. Senior explained that staff was made aware by the citizen's telephone call that construction was going on, determined the Yarurs had not obtained a watershed permit, and requested they obtain one.  The permit was granted on the assumption the Yarurs had City water and sewer.  Staff learned later they did not have City water and sewer, and notified them they were in violation.  The notification letter was mailed on September 29.

The Committee members agreed unanimously to report out the impervious surface limit appeal at 8629 Kings Arms Way to Council with the split vote.

Chairman Crowder called for a break in the proceedings at 8:45 a.m. to allow the City Council to discuss this matter.  The Committee reconvened at 9:03 a.m.

Item #05-01 – TC-16-05 – Detached Garages on Reduced Lots

Development Regulations Senior Planner Greg Hallam presented this item to the Committee.  The Planning Commission recommended approval of this text change.  It amends the City Code section which refers to permitted structures in rear yards, providing more flexibility in placement and size of accessory residential structures such as garages.  This text change was initiated by the Strategic Planning Committee of the Planning Commission in response to its discussion concerning small lot design standards.

TC-16-05 would amend the Zoning Code to permit detached garages larger than 150 square feet on lots less than the base minimum lot size requirement (cluster unit developments, townhomes, PDDs) subject to the following:

♦
The detached garage is constructed of materials compatible with the principle structure;


♦
The detached garage is located in the rear yard;

♦
No more than one-half (1/2) of the required rear yard area is occupied by the detached garage; and


♦
The detached garage is directly accessed by an alley.

It also amends the Zoning Code to no longer require that detached accessory structures on lots less than the base minimum lot size requirement (cluster unit developments, townhomes, PDDs) be located within five (5) feet of the principal structure.

The following are highlights of the Committee's discussion:

♦
An "alley," in the typical scenario, is parallel to the public street on which the lot fronts.  If the driveway is serving the lot by off-street parking, it would serve the lot via the alley, not the street.  Rather than a street fronted by homes, an alley would be like a shared driveway fronted by garages.

♦
"Compatible materials" are similar to or the same as those that are on the main structure.  The City's landscaping ordinance contains language regarding compatability, and the same language could be used in this ordinance.

♦
"Accessory structure" is defined in the City Code as a structure that is incidental and subordinate to the principal structure.  Examples are a storage building, woodshop, etc.  Accessory structures may not be lived in, nor could the owner run a business out of one.

♦
The stipulation of access from an alley was based on the assumption that on lots of less than 5,000 square feet it would be difficult to accommodate a driveway on the side of the house.

♦
Under the definition of "garage," a second story is allowed for storage or a personal office, but not for living quarters.  There is no height limit.

By consensus agreement, TC-16-05 will remain in Committee to allow staff to prepare visual interpretations for presentation at a future Committee meeting.

Item #03-98 – SP-23-05 – Downtown Marriott

This was deferred at the November 30, 2005 Committee meeting.  Committee members requested a summary of the public and private projects which affect this site, including Fayetteville Street and the Civic Plaza, which the City Council has approved to date. 

Senior Planner Dan Douglas presented the South End Project update as outlined below.

Project: Marriott Hotel

Consultant/Design/Development Team: City – Dan Howe, Design – Cooper Carry, Development – Noble

Status: In Review – CPC

Issues:

1. Building Materials (MOU versus proposed) 

2. Fayetteville lobby entrance

3. Lenoir Street elevation articulation/art

4. Building top – lighting and articulation

5. Street edge lighting

6. North side of pool enclosure articulation

7. Floor elevations in relation to street elevations

8. Salisbury Street entries

9. Details of street level in elevation

Project: Convention Center Streetscapes / Site Plan

Consultant/Design/Development Team: City – Wayne Baker, Design – TVS/OBA/Clearscapes

Status: In Review @ Planning Commission 

Issues:

1. Design of the Ground Level Connector to Fayetteville Street

2. Design of the east side of Salisbury Street

3. Design of the Underground Connector to the Hotel

Project: Underground Parking Deck

Consultant/Design/Development Team: City – Bob Panella, Dan Howe, Design – Kimley Horn

Status: Site Plan Approved, Construction Bids Underway, Final Pricing – Feb. 07

Issues:

1. Ventilation access onto Fayetteville Street

2. Vehicle access through Site 1, other ingress and egress locations

3. Relationship to possible Phase 2 underground deck

4. Connections to the Hannover Deck

5. Fayetteville Street improvements on the roof of deck

6. Funding for cost escalations since original estimate

Project: City Center Plaza / Fayetteville-Salisbury and Fayetteville-Wilmington Pedestrian Connections

Consultant/Design/Development Team: City – Bob Panella, Dan Howe, Dan Douglas, Leah Wiebe-Smith, Design - Kimley Horne, Jaume Plensa (art), 

Status:  Design Funded but Construction Unfunded, Plensa Visit – December 15/16, Conceptual Design Late Jan./Early Feb. 2006

Issues:

1. Structural modifications to the existing Hannover Deck to support traffic on Fayetteville Street above

2. Design Fayetteville-Salisbury connection as pedestrian plaza while allowing vehicle access to hotel main entrance – construction funded through Convention Center budget

3. Program and design for pedestrian connection north of One Bank of America Plaza building undefined at this point

4. Make Fayetteville-Wilmington pedestrian connection friendly to street-level active uses – accommodate substantial grade change to Wilmington Street

5. Coordination of street lighting with Fayetteville St. Phase 1 project

6. Transition from Fayetteville Street Phase 1 to plaza – flush curbs, materials, etc.

7. Possible financing through 2/3 bond proceeds

8. Possible major corporate gift for public art

Design Parameters

· The design must support the creation of active ground level uses in adjacent buildings. 

· The needs, comfort and safety of pedestrians are a priority.

· Two lanes of vehicular traffic must traverse the plaza. 

· The plaza must be able to accommodate outdoor events – including live performances seasonal markets, parades and busking.

· Clear, ADA accessible pathways must be provided to the main entrances of adjacent buildings.

· Water, shade and green spaces are important elements in softening the hardscape.

· The design must consider the location of an existing parking deck beneath grade in the plaza.

· Wind and sun patterns and views to the Capitol and to the Progress Energy Center should be considered in any design for the plaza.

· The location of a porte cochere and vehicle circulation area for the new Marriott Hotel is fixed in the southwest corner of the plaza, connecting to Fayetteville Street.

· The location of an east-west pedestrian plaza (incorporating the hotel porte cochere area) connecting the new Convention Center and Wilmington Street perpendicular to Fayetteville Street is fixed just south of the two Hannover buildings.

Project: Fayetteville Street Phase 2 / Lenoir Street Streetscapes

Consultant/Design/Development Team: City – Bob Panella, Dan Howe, Dan Douglas,   Design – Kimley-Horn

Status: Design funded but only in early schematic design, Projected Completion 2008

Issues:

1. Underground Parking Deck design constraints (ventilation, tree root zone area, etc.)

2. Location of Capital Chandeliers – street lighting coordination

3. Location and design of surface access to Underground Parking Deck at Lenoir and Fayetteville Streets

4. Relationship to Hotel façade treatments and entrances

5. CAT service access on Lenoir Street

Project: Possible Outdoor Festival Site

Consultant/Design/Development Team: City – Roger Krupa, Dan Douglas, Design – OBA/Others

Status: Unfunded, Conceptual Design Only

Issues:

1. Funding needed – possible partnership with entertainment industry firm

2. NCSU LA students completed design studies this year

3. Management and programming of the site still undetermined

4. Sharing arrangement with Convention Center loading function – trailer storage

Project: City-Owned Site 1

Consultant/Design/Development Team: City – Dan Howe, Design – JDavis, Development – TMC

Status:  MOU / Project Program and Design prepared in draft form and in review

Issues:

1. Possible uses – movie theater, health club, above-ground parking, first and second story retail/restaurant 

2. Design – working though review using new Urban Design Handbook

3. Access to Underground Parking Deck

4. Financial arrangements

5. Parking reservations

Project: City-Owned Site 4

Consultant/Design/Development Team: City – Dan Howe, Design – Stephen B. Jacobs - NY, Development – Empire Properties

Status: Awaiting Draft MOU / Design Concept from Development Team

Issues:

1. Air rights over the Performing Arts Center Parking Deck

2. Connection to the existing Performing Arts Center Deck

3. Financial arrangement

4. Parking reservations

Project: City-Owned Sites 2 and 3

Consultant/Design/Development Team: No Team Selected

Status: Tentative RFP issued in 2007/2008

Issues:

6. Fayetteville Street extended or Performance Plaza?

7. Parking underground?

8. One developer or two?

9. Scale of buildings in relation to the Progress Energy Center for the Performing Arts

10. Relationship to Sites 1 and 4, Convention Center and Marriott Hotel

Project: Lenoir/South Conversion from 1 to 2-way

Consultant/Design/Development Teams: City – Carl Dawson, Design – Kimley Horn

Status: Feasibility Study Complete, No Design Work Authorized, No Construction Funded

Issues:

1. Funding – range estimate $650,000 to $1,400,000

2. Options include medians, full paving and markings

3. Possible funding through 2/3 bonds proceeds

4. Scheduling of completion before 2008

5. Hotel and Site 1 access and traffic flow

6. Opportunity for unused ROW – medians/plantings/gateway feature

7. Street or plaza along Fayetteville corridor between these two streets

Project: Wake County Parking Deck

Consultant/Design/Development Team: County – Phil Stout, City – Dan Douglas, Design – Kimley Horn, Development Team – Undecided Empire Properties or Spectrum Properties

Status: In RFP Selection Process Now

Issues:

1. Deck sizing and mix of uses

2. Street level active uses

3. Selection of development team in January

Project: Palladium

Consultant/Design/Development Team: Design – JDavis, Development – White Oak Properties

Status: Approved – Breaking Ground in January 2006

Issues:

1. Street level active uses

Project: Empire Properties Assemblage – Wilmington and Cabarrus

Consultant/Design/Development Team: Development Team – Empire Properties

Status: No Design or Program Presented

Issues:

1.
Termination of the east end of the pedestrian cross-link connecting Convention Center to Wilmington Street

Project: Possible African American Cultural Complex 

Consultant/Design/Development Team: Design – Freelon Group, Development Team – Pope House, MLK Center, African American Cultural Center

Status: Feasibility study complete – action deferred by Council 

Issues:

1. Feasibility of project, cost and location

2. Design and scale of proposed facility

3. Relationship with major projects to the west

4. Streetscape and active uses along Wilmington Street

Relationship with Empire Properties assemblage
Chairman Crowder commented on the Outdoor Festival Site, specifically, that he would like the trailer storage area placed elsewhere.

Dan Howe, Assistant City Manager – Operations, brought the new Committee members up to date on the hotel project and issues that were raised during presentations by and discussions with the hotel development team.  He reported that since the last Committee meeting, the development team prepared a written response to those concerns, and a copy was contained in the Committee members' packets.

Ms. Taliaferro concerns

1.
Develop the Fayetteville Street pedestrian entry as a primary entry.  Prefer to see hotel pedestrian entry move north so there is a direct access into the lobby proper.


Response:  CCI will further develop the restaurant entry, including eliminating direct access to lobby from the restaurant entrance, and introduced new doors at the lobby between the front desk and the coffee shop.  This entrance will become the principal pedestrian entrance into the hotel off of Fayetteville Street.  This will provide two separate and distinct entries to the hotel (lobby and restaurant) and one into the coffee shop from Fayetteville Street.

2.
Prefers more stone and glass on the exterior facades (indicated this is a personal preference).


Response:  CCI will consider this while reviewing and further developing the elevations including the Lenoir Street facade, the porte cochere entry, and the north facade of the pool enclosure.

Mr. Craven concerns

3.
Lenoir Street elevation needs further development; softening and detailing to respond to pedestrians and the proposed adjacent park across the street.


Response:  CCI will continue to study the elevation and further develop it through the use of material type, colors, and detailing.

4.
North facade of the pool enclosure needs development.  It is currently a large brick wall.


Response:  CCI will study articulation and fenestration options.

Chairman Crowder concerns

5.
Quality of the exterior materials are being sacrificed due to additional costs (construction market, pool enclosure, deck-related inefficiencies, etc.).


Response:  John Cooper (Noble Investment) responded that the material quality in no way has been reduced from what Noble originally envisioned.  The use of EIFS on the tower portion of the hotel is an industry standard as indicated by the images of 3-, 4- and 5-star hotels presented (Ritz-Carlton, Renaissance, JW Marriott, Hilton, Marriott).

6.
Cost to enclose the pool is being paid for through the reduction in the quality of exterior materials.


Response:  The Proposed Facilities Program & Design Criteria dated January 19, 2004 and prepared by Noble states the pool will be an indoor pool.  Although the early design did indicated an exterior pool, hotel operations restated their desire for the pool to be an indoor pool and thus the design revision.

7.
Use of stone and glass percentages should be increased.


Response:  CCI will consider this while reviewing and developing the elevations.

8.
Exterior building canopies, awnings and profiles should have more prominence.


Response:  CCI will consider this while reviewing and further developing the elevations.

9.
The difference between the street grades and the interior finished floor elevations create some conditions where the difference may be as much as 4'0".  Design moves such as a Salisbury Street entry may help resolve the issue.


Response:  The Salisbury Street topography is fixed by the finished design of the Convention Center structure.  The Fayetteville Street topography will be set by the building entry points including the new lobby entry.  The current interior lobby elevation is set by the Cabarrus Street grade associated with the Hannover deck and thus cannot be lowered.  The internal step from the lobby level of 336.0 to the remaining first floor level of 334.0 was determined by pushing the first floor slab (top of parking deck) down as much as possible while still maintaining vertical clearances at the Lenoir Street parking deck ramp.  CCI could review lowering the 334.0 slab but this will directly impact circulation and access to the underground parking deck.  The points where the difference would be greatest and noticeable (glazing to the floor) occur at the north end of the pre-function area (–3'8" difference) and the south end of the pre-function area    (– 3'11" difference).  The south end of the restaurant would be –3'8" above the adjacent street.  Any change in the existing elevations will greatly impact the design of the parking deck.
Additionally, they indicated to Mr. Howe yesterday they have found a way to add a new entrance off Fayetteville Street in a prominent way that leads directly to the lobby.  They have found a way to lower a portion of the finished floor elevation on Fayetteville Street to allow the relationship of the elevation of the exterior street to the interior of the building to be a little closer, particularly on the south end of the building nearest Lenoir Street.  They are putting more windows into the pool enclosure to address some of the exterior elevation issues raised before.  The developers are working on some very critical architectural details, such as the new entrance on Fayetteville Street, and the lighting and the facade treatment on Fayetteville Street.  They feel they are not far enough along with those details to ask the Committee to approve them, and request that the Committee please defer this to its January meeting when the developers can present more detailed interior and exterior drawings.

Eric Tannery, Chairman of the Convention Center Commission, told the new Committee members that at the last Comprehensive Planning Committee meeting he presented a summary of the Convention Center Commission's last meeting.  Major concerns were the use of EIFS, the color of the brick on the lower portion of the building as it related to the surrounding buildings and how it would blend in, and entrances to the building, especially on Fayetteville Street.  These concerns are basically the same as the Committee's, he noted.  The Convention Center Commission members want to see the building materials so they can make a recommendation.  They met in their regularly scheduled meeting yesterday.  EIFS continues to be a concern, especially with regard to its durability, how it will look 20 years from now, and what kind of image it will present.

Steve Fairley, Director of Design and Construction for the Noble Investment Group and author of the packet memorandum, said they have been working on this program since March.  They are well into responding to the issues raised at the last meeting but would like to take another two weeks to finalize their response and give a more complete presentation.

Planning Director Mitch Silver reminded the Committee that there are still five points articulated in staff's report where a consensus has not yet been reached by staff and the development team:  the Lenoir Street elevation, rooftop accent, roof materials and mechanical screening, building entrances to the lobby, and exterior/accent lighting.  The design team is continuing to work on these items.

It was the consensus of the Committee to hold this item in Committee.

ADJOURNMENT
There being no further business before the Comprehensive Planning Committee, Chairman Crowder announced the meeting adjourned at 10:06 a.m.

Leslie H. Eldredge

Deputy City Clerk
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